

ADVISORY NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSION 6E

PO Box 93020 Brentwood Station, Washington, DC 20090

June 14, 2021

Leon Anderson, P.E., PTOE Traffic Safety Manager Transportation Operations Administration

Re: Prohibition of Left Turns from Southbound 7 th Street NW onto Eastbound K Street NW NOI # 21 - 37 - TOA

Dear Leon Anderson:

On June 1, 2021, at the duly noticed and regularly scheduled meeting of the Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6E ("ANC 6E" or "Commission") and with a quorum of 7 out of 7 Commissioners and the public present, ANC 6E approved the following resolution by a vote of 7 in favor, 0 against, and 0 abstentions:

WHEREAS, the Duties and Responsibilities of the Advisory Neighborhood Commission Act of 1975 grants ANC 6E the responsibility to advise the Council of the District of Columbia, the Mayor, and each executive agency and all independent agencies, boards, and commissions of the government of the District of Columbia with respect to all matters of District government policy, including decisions regarding planning, streets, recreation, social services programs, education, health, safety, and sanitation which affect the ANC 6E area;¹

WHEREAS, 7th Street onto eastbound K Street NW lies on within ANC 6E in Single Member Districts 6E05;

WHEREAS, DDOT issued a Notice of Intent ("NOI") on April 14, 2021 regarding Prohibition of Left Turns from Southbound 7th Street NW onto Eastbound K Street NW (NOI-21-37);²

WHEREAS, ANC 6E believes that prohibiting the left turn movement from southbound 7th Street onto eastbound K Street NW will improve the safety of the intersection.

¹ D.C. Law 1-21; D.C. Official Code § 1-309.01 et seq.

²https://wiki.ddot.dc.gov/display/NOI/NOI-21-37-TOA?preview=/115907033/115907034/NOI%20-%207th%20St%20and%20K%20St%20NW.pdf

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that ANC 6E supports the NOI.

ON BEHALF OF THE COMMISSION,

Rachelle Nigro

Sincerely,

Rachelle Nigro,

Chair

CC: Interim Director Everett Lott, DDOT

Andrew DeFrank, Ward 6 Community Engagement Specialist, DDOT

Charles Allen, Ward 6 Councilmember